
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 October 2016 
Council Chamber - 
Havering Town Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 

 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Peter Chand 
Councillor Linda Zanitchkhah 
Councillor Jane Jones 
 

 Councillor Richard Sweden 
Councillor Anna Mbachu 

Councillor Tim James 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

Councillor Chris Pond 
 

Councillor Dilip Patel 
Councillor Michael White (Chairman) 
Councillor June Alexander 
 

  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor G Mohindra 
Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Suzanne Nolan 
Councillor Dev Sharma 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

Alli Anthony, Healthwatch Waltham 
Forest 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2016 

 
 

 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2016 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present
[...]
by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. Information on 
the venue is attached.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 12 July 2016 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 PROVISIONAL ITEM: GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL  

 
 To receive an update from a representative of Great Ormond Street Hospital for 

Children NHS Foundation Trust on current issues facing the hospital.  
 

6 WHIPSS CROSS HOSPITAL CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION  

 
 A representative of Barts Health NHS Trust will update the Committee on the current 

position with the recent inspection of Whipps Cross Hospital by the Care Quality 
Commission. 
 

7 NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  

 
 A representative of the Trust will give a response to the recent rating received by the 

Trust from the Care Quality Commission.  
 

8 GP PMS CONTRACT  

 
 The Committee will receive an update on negotiations on GP Primary Medical 

Services in the Outer North East London area. 
 

9 HEALTHWATCH REDBRIDGE - ACCESSIBLE INFORMATION STANDARDS  

 
 A representative of Healthwatch Redbridge will present on the organisation’s work on 

accessible information standards and related enter & view visits.  
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 October 2016 

 
 

 

10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - DELAYS TO TREATMENT REVIEW  

 
 A representative of Healthwatch Havering will give details of the review of delays to 

treatment at Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust that is 
being run in conjunction with the London Borough of Havering Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 

11 FUTURE MEETING DATES AND START TIMES  

 
 To note that future meetings of the Joint Committee are scheduled as follows: 

  
Tuesday 17 January (Redbridge) 
Tuesday 18 April (Waltham Forest) 
  
The Joint Committee may also wish to consider whether it wishes to alter or leave 
unchanged the current meeting start time of 4 pm. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



Havering Town Hall 

 

Town Hall, Main Rd, Romford RM1 3BD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Train 

Nearest Train Station is Romford   

Bus 

Please use Romford Market /Romford Police station stops  

Buses which stop here 484, 898, 375, 575, X5, 498 

Parking 

There is a Pay and Display car park adjacent to the venue 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Dagenham Civic Centre, Rainham Road North, Dagenham, RM10 7BN 

12 July 2016 (2.00 – 4.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Peter Chand (Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

June Alexander and Michael White 

  
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 

  
Epping Forest District  
Council 
 

Gagan Mohindra 

Co-opted Members Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering), Richard Vann 
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) and Cathy Turland 
(Healthwatch Redbridge)* 
*substituting for Mike New 

  
 

Scrutiny officers present: 
Masuma Ahmed, Barking & Dagenham 
Anthony Clements, Havering (Clerk to the committee) 
Jilly Szymanski, Redbridge 
 
Also present: 
Jacqui van Rossum, Executive Director, North East London NHS Foundation Trust 
(NELFT) 
Wellington Makala, Deputy Director – Acute Services – NELFT 
Nicole Sewell, Psychological Nurse and Clinical Lead – Street Triage, NELFT 
Ruth Smith, Programme Director, Transforming Services Together (TST) 
Ralph Coulbeck, Director Strategy, Barts Health NHS Trust 
Jon Hanlon, Communications Manager, Barts Health NHS Trust  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 12 July 2016 

 

2M 

 

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event which should require the evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from: 
Councillor Jane Jones and Linda Zanitchkhah, London Borough of 
Dagenham 
Councillor Chris Pond, Essex (due to a clash with a meeting of Essex 
County Council) 
Councillor Dilip Patel, Havering 
Councillors Stuart Bellwood, Suzanne Nolan and Dev Sharma, Redbridge 
Councillors Anna Mbachu and Tim James, Waltham Forest 
Mike New, Healthwatch Havering (Cathy Turland substituting) 
 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Sweden disclosed a personal interest in agenda items 5 and 6 
(improving access to psychological therapies and street triage service) as 
he was managed through, though not employed by, NELFT. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 19 April 2016 
were AGREED as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5 IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES (IAPT)  
 
NELFT officers explained that the IAPT programme was designed to 
improve access to psychological therapies at the primary care level. The 
treatment was mainly a form of cognitive based therapy (CBT) although 
other treatments were available.  
 
There were a number of stages of treatment available starting from NELFT 
working with a person’s GP on mental health issues and then low intensity 
therapies such as CBT or mindfulness. Higher intensity services included 
CBT or counselling for depression in durations set by NICE guidance. More 
complex mental health conditions may require treatment in secondary care 
and this was not covered by IAPT.  
 
Access to IAPT was mainly via self-referral following a GP consultation. A 
single website and phone number for the service (0300 300 1554) covered 
all four boroughs. 
 

Page 6



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 12 July 2016 

 

3M 

 

The numbers of people treated by the service had increased with for 
example 2,482 people being treated from Redbridge in 2014/15 compared 
to 849 in 2013/14. Patients’ recoveries were also measured based on a 
patient’s assessment of their anxiety or depression symptoms. The IAPT 
service was also exceeding Government waiting time targets for the receipt 
of treatment within 6 and 18 weeks of referral. The average waiting time for 
the service was 1-2 weeks and patient feedback for IAPT was usually high. 
 
It was expected that there would be a further rise in the demand for IAPT 
serv
[...]
 Hospital and was able to respond 
within 30 minutes of a call being received. Around 2 calls were received 
each shift on average but this varied.  
 
The service was open at the times the Police had indicated were their 
busiest (Tuesday – Friday nights) but this was being reviewed and it was 
possible a daytime shift could be piloted. NELFT staff were not as yet based 
in Police call centres due to the amount of red tape involved in arranging 
this.  
 
Follow ups would be carried out with the service that people were referred 
on to. The NELFT Home Treatment Team would look to work with service 
users following their assessment by Street Triage. Overall data on the 
effectiveness of the service could be shared with Healthwatch etc.  
 
Waltham Forest was the busiest borough for street triage, followed by 
Redbridge, Barking & Dagenham and Havering. Street triage worked closely 
with the social care emergency duty team in each borough. Commissioners 
had now agreed that funding for the service in 2016/17 should be included 
in NELFT’s baseline contract. This represented a commitment going forward 

Page 8



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 12 July 2016 

 

5M 

 

and meant that the street triage service no longer needed to be considered 
as a pilot.  
 
It was confirmed that A & E staff and the Police did notify the street triage 
service if a person presented with suspected mental health issues. Some 
staff in both organisations however, remained unaware of the service. 
Officers felt therefore that awareness of the service was important in order 
to avoid use of section 136 as much as possible and to reduce the number 
of presentations of mental health issues in A & E. If Members could help 
raise awareness of the service, NELFT officers felt that this would be of 
great assistance.  
 
It was noted that NELFT was the only Trust in London that had seen a 
reduction in the use of section 136 across its area. While the use of the 
service could result in lower hospital attendances, it was unlikely that any 
financial gain to the service would be derived from the Hospitals Trust as A 
& E was not felt to be the appropriate place to assist people with mental 
health issues. Any increase in funding would therefore have to come from 
the CCGs. 
 
It was clarified that the phone number for the street triage service was only 
for use by the Police or Ambulance Service. A representative from 
Healthwatch Havering asked for NELFT to meet with his organisation to 
discuss the street triage service.  
 
NELFT officers would provide details of the street triage service as regards 
number of cases dealt with, response times and potential cost savings. 
 
It was AGREED that the clerk to the committee should draft a letter to the 
four local CCGs asking them to confirm that the street triage service would 
be made permanent.        
 
  
 
 

7 GP PRIMARY MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
The Committee noted that officers from the Commissioning Support Unit 
had requested to attend the October meeting of the Committee when more 
details of the contract review would be available.  
 
It was AGREED that any immediate questions on this issue should be 
passed to the clerk of the committee who would seek a response from 
relevant officers.  
 

8 TRANSFORMING SERVICES TOGETHER (TST)  
 
Officers explained that the TST programme was a partnership between 
Barts Health and the Newham, Tower Hamlets and Waltham Forest CCGs. 
This was in response to the increasing population in these areas, the 

Page 9



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 12 July 2016 

 

6M 

 

variable quality of care and workforce issues. It was emphasised that there 
were no proposals to close any A & E or maternity units.  
 
The main aims of the programme were to bring care closer to home and to 
establish strong, sustainable hospitals working across organisations. 
Engagement and project planning had been undertaken and the project was 
now at the
[...]
 a central London hospital but it was felt that evidence 
of better patient outcomes would persuade people to stay with the Trust 
under the choose & book system. It was also hoped that IT improvements 
would allow the availability of x-rays, blood test results etc on a single 
system.  
 
It was noted that pressure groups had felt that the proposals constituted a 
threat to overnight surgery but officers emphasised that this was not the 
case. The current arrangements sometimes meant that tests were often 
duplicated if previous results could not be accessed if these were held on a 

Page 10



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 12 July 2016 

 

7M 

 

separate system. Testing could also be increased if necessary. It was also 
confirmed that the TST proposals would be incorporated into the 
Sustainability and Transformation plan that covered the whole North East 
London area. 
 
As regards home births, it was wished to increase this to around 5% of the 
total number of births in the area covered by the proposals, compared with 
less than 1% of births as present. More use would also be made under the 
proposals of integrated models of care such as the introduction of 
physician’s associates. It was also planned to make more use of telecare 
with more consultations undertaken by phone and alternative methods.  
 
Efficiency savings would come from a number of different areas including A 
& E and IT systems although it was accepted that the savings targets in the 
proposals were very challenging. Current targets also included the 
requirement to make 2-3% efficiency savings across all service lines. New 
financial modelling was also currently being undertaken. 
 
The total planned capital spend was £352 million over 5 years and £663 
million over 10 years and the anticipated drop in these funds as part of the 
TST programme was anticipated to be £72 million. The thirteen initiatives 
detailed in the programme had been selected as likely to have the highest 
impact on the programme’s aims and officers added that many were already 
in progress. There had been some IT successes with portals etc but officers 
agreed that this work was evolving with the overall aim of developing shared 
care records and having all three hospital sites using the same versions of 
IT. It was confirmed that the TST programme also had links with West 
Essex CCG.  
 
The Committee NOTED the update.   
    
 
      
 

9 FUTURE MEETING DATES AND START TIMES  
 
The dates and venues for future meetings of the Joint Committee during the 
2016/17 municipal year were AGREED as follows: 
 
Tuesday 18 October, Havering 
Tuesday 17 January (2017) Redbridge 
Tuesday 18 April, Waltham Forest 
 
It was AGREED that an update from Healthwatch Redbridge on their work 
on accessible information standards and related enter and view visits should 
be taken at the October meeting of the committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 12 July 2016 

 

8M 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Committee noted with pleasure that an ‘outstanding’ rating from the 
Care Quality Commission had recently been received by St Francis Hospice 
and by the Ebury Court care home in Havering. 
 
A representative of Healthwatch Redbridge expressed concern at the 
relatively sudden closure of the Brookside adolescent mental health unit in 
Goodmayes and would keep the Committee advised on this. This matter 
was also due to be discussed shortly by the Barking & Dagenham Health 
and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 12


	Agenda
	1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	townhalllocation

	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Havering Town Hall 

18 October 2016 (4.00  - 6.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Jane Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Dilip Patel and Michael White (Chairman) 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood, Suzanne Nolan and Dev Sharma 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 

 
Essex County Council 

 

 
Epping Forest District 
Council 

 
Gagan Mohindra 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Cathy Turland, Healthwatch Havering 
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham 

 
NHS Officers  

 
Caroline O’Donnell, North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Jacqui van Rossum, NELFT 
Sarah See, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Scrutiny Officers Masuma Ahmed, Barking & Dagenham 
 Anthony Clements, Havering (Clerk to the Committee) 
 Jilly Szymanski, Redbridge 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
events that might require evacuation of the meeting room.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

2M 

 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Chand and Linda 
Zanitchkhah (Barking & Dagenham) June Alexander (Havering) Tim James 
(Waltham Forest) and Chris Pond (Essex). 
 
Apologies were also received from Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 
(Cathy Turland substituting) and James Holden, Waltham Forest. 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Sweden disclosed a personal interest in agenda item 7 (North 
East London NHS Foundation Trust) as he was managed, though not 
employed by, that Trust.  
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 12 July 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 PROVISIONAL ITEM: GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL  
 
The Clerk to the Committee advised that the Great Ormond Hospital for 
Children NHS Foundation Trust had offered apologies that a representative 
had been unable to attend the meeting and that the Trust had requested to 
attend the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was AGREED that this item be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

16 WHIPPS CROSS HOSPITAL CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
INSPECTION  
 
The Committee considered the following statement that had been received 
from Barts Health NHS Trust: 
 
The CQC visited Barts Health at the end of July 2016. They inspected The 
Royal London Hospital and Whipps Cross University Hospital. The Trust is 
expecting the reports to be published in the coming weeks although as yet 
no specific date has been set. 
 
The trust is very keen to update the committee at its next meeting, by which 
point it is likely that the reports will have been published. This will enable the 
trust to update the committee thoroughly on its response to the CQC’s 
findings and its next steps. In the meantime, the trust is working to deliver its 
ambitious improvement plan, published at its annual general meeting in 
September. The Committee was sent the plan in September and it is 
available to read at 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

3M 

 

http://bartshealth.nhs.uk/media/346990/bh6016_safe_and_compassionate2
_v6_lr.pdf  
 
It was AGREED to defer this item to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

17 NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) officers explained that 
the Trust supplied community health and mental health services across 
Outer North East London and Essex. A portfolio brief summarising the 
services provided by NELFT could be supplied to the Committee. 
 
The report of the recent inspection of NELFT by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had been shared with the Trust who had given back to 
the CQC considerable information around the factual accuracy of the report. 
The CQC had not however altered the final report which had given the Trust 
an overall rating of ‘requires improvement’.  
 
It was noted that only one psychiatrist had been present on the CQC 
inspection team. The CQC had visited 62 NELFT wards, teams and clinics 
and spoken with a total of 265 patients and service users. All boroughs 
covered by NELFT were inspected.  
 
Officers accepted that there was a nursing shortage at the Trust although 
this was also a major issue nationally. There were approximately 800 
nursing vacancies across the Trust which led to a reliance on the use of 
agency and bank staff.  
 
The CQC had found that NELFT did not have systems in place for referral 
times but officers rejected the finding that there were significant waiting 
times for the district nursing service.  
 
Due to concerns raised by the CQC, NELFT had taken the decision to 
temporarily close the Brookside adolescent unit. Many problems at the unit 
were due to staffing issues where a 54% vacancy rate had led to a lot of 
reliance on agency staff. The CQC had found that the unit wasn’t sufficiently 
clean but officers indicated this was due to a lot of estates work being 
undertaken at the time of the inspection. Comments by the CQC that the 
unit was overly restrictive were accepted by the Trust. 
 
Concerns had been raised by the CQC over the number of ligature points 
(which could potentially be used as a means of strangulation) in the unit but 
this was being addressed by NELFT to ensure such areas had sloping 
surfaces etc. It had also been found that care plans should more fully reflect 
patients’ personal preferences. The CQC had found that NELFT had a 
strong governance structure but had also concluded that the fit and proper 
person test for directors was not being met in all cases. Officers felt that this 
was due to a small number of out of date Disclosure and Barring service 
checks and this was being addressed via the Trust’s internal auditors. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

4M 

 

Officers were disappointed that the CQC report had not highlighted areas of 
good practice by NELFT although this had been picked up in the recent 
Quality Summit where areas such as the good systems in place for 
safeguarding had been praised by chief nurses for several local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The review had not covered end of life care or 
community dental services and it was noted that any rating of ‘requires 
improvement’ would result in an overall rating of this for the Trust, even 
though other Trust areas had received the highest ‘good’ rating.  
 
Officers accepted that the Trust had a lot of work to do and would share the 
Trust’s action plan once it had been approved by the Board. It was expected 
that the CQC would revisit the Trust prior to the end of 2016 in order to see 
if the situation had improved. 
 
It was emphasised that the Trust’s overall vision remained unchanged and 
that the Trust would not be complacent or seek to deny the contents of the 
report.  
 
The decision to close the Brookside unit had been taken internally by the 
Trust and the Trust was seeking to use a crisis response service more than 
in-patient settings. The unit had also been extensively refurbished during 
the closure period and now offered a very different environment with 11 
female and 4 male beds. There was also a dedicated parents’ wing to allow 
family support on site. In-patients had their own fobs to allow access to 
authorised parts of the unit and hence did not need to be escorted. The unit 
was also now completely open plan.  
 
There were a number of NELFT services which had exhibited good practice. 
Dementia services in Essex had been nominated for a Health Service 
Journal award and the CQC had praised the caring attitude displayed by 
staff. Post-bereavement services run by the Trust had also been praised by 
the CQC. Officers accepted that more skilled staff needed to be recruited 
and retained and that the Trust needed to improve its learning from 
complaints and serious incidents. 
 
Other successes achieved by NELFT included the Trust’s acute mental 
health care pathway being nationally recognised and all NELFT community 
dementia services being accredited by the Royal College. Work to integrate 
health and social care in Redbridge was also cited as a success. 
 
Questions and discussion 
 
NELFT officers felt that there were some inaccuracies in the CQC report 
and that inspectors had misunderstood the process notes but it had been 
decided not to issue a legal challenge against the report. NELFT had 
challenged the CQC warning letter re the Brookside unit but the CQC had 
not accepted this. The refurbished unit had reopened on 29 September.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

5M 

 

The service model redesign was staff-led with more emphasis on supporting 
people in their own homes. Focus groups had been conducted with 
Brookside service users and their parents.  
 
It was accepted that the NELFT recruitment process had previously been 
too long and bureaucratic and this had now been streamlined. Training and 
development opportunities had been promoted in order to seek to increase 
recruitment but the Trust would not offer ‘golden handcuffs’ or guaranteed 
promotions as seen at other Trusts. Exit interviews were also now held to 
ascertain the reasons people were leaving.  
 
Some 25 nurses had recently been recruited from Ireland and recruitment in 
areas such as Manchester was taking place in conjunction with other 
providers. Further international recruitment was also an option though 
again, this would be in partnership with other Trusts. The NELFT Chief 
Nurse was also developing training opportunities with the BHRUT Acute 
Trust. NELFT had also recently been accepted as a national pilot for the 
Associate Nurse scheme.   
 
As regards commercial strategy, the Trust would continue to look for new 
business but only if it was felt this complemented NELFT’s existing work 
and would add value to the organisation. It was clarified that the forensic 
ward at Goodmayes Hospital – Morris ward had received an ‘outstanding’ 
rating from the CQC and was commissioned by NHS England.  
 
Excessive use of restraint was being addressed by the new model of care at 
NELFT which would see more care delivered at home. Information on the 
numbers and training of therapists at NELFT could be provided.  The 
transformation of the acute care pathway at NELFT, including access teams 
for initial referral, had led to a reduction in suicide rates.  
 
A lot of work was in progress regarding the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) but NELFT remained a Foundation Trust with an 
accountable Board. It was agreed that the local Health Economy needed to 
be sustainable and NELFT was a part of the STP but services were also, as 
required by law, continuing to be put out to tender.  
 
 
 

18 GP PMS CONTRACT  
 
The CCG officer explained that the Personal Medical Services (PMS) 
contract for GPs was a locally negotiated agreement supported by national 
regulations. A review of these contracts led by NHS England had begun in 
September 2015 and had led to the establishing of a London Offer. The 
London Local Medical Committee (LMC) had been involved in negotiations 
and the core contract would be the same as that for existing GP services. 
There would however also be mandatory performance indicators covering 
areas such as cervical screening and two optional indicators relating to 
patient response issues. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

6M 

 

 
There was also a premium offer including supplementary payments 
covering weekend opening and IT services for patients. The new contract 
had been provisionally agreed but had been paused since April 2016. 
 
Locally, it was proposed to also commission extra GP capacity as part of the 
contract with the aim of offering 100 appointments per 1,000 GP patients 
per week. The proposals had now been put by the London LMC to NHS 
England but no outcomes had been received as yet. The national review of 
PMS contracts was due to complete by March 2017 and the officer 
accepted that it would be difficult to complete local negotiations by this date. 
 
It was expected that the responsibility to complete negotiations would be 
formally handed to CCGs but this had not happened yet. Officers were 
however happy to discuss the contract with local interested parties.  
 
It was clarified that PMS contract monies were also used by GPs to pay 
practice members of staff. There was no ratio set for GPs between urban 
and rural areas. The national standard was one GP for every 1,865 patients. 
In Redbridge for example, the figure was 1:2,285 meaning a gap of 27 
Whole Time Equivalent GPs.  
 
Some GP work could be covered by practice nurses but it was also the case 
that there was a shortage of clinical staff. This was a national problem as 
was the rising numbers of younger GPs wishing to leave the NHS. The new 
PMS contract aimed to give better value for money for commissioners of GP 
practices.  
 

19 HEALTHWATCH REDBRIDGE - ACCESSIBLE INFORMATION 
STANDARDS  
 
The chief executive of Healthwatch Redbridge explained that accessible 
information standards had been designed to provide consistent 
communication support for disabled people and their carers. The standards 
did not however cover foreign language support needs. 
 
All NHS Trusts and contract providers were covered by the standards as 
were CCGs and Local Authorities. The standards had a legal basis in the 
Equality Act 2010, Care Act 2014 and the NHS Constitution. It was therefore 
mandatory from August 2016 for NHS providers to give information in an 
understandable way.  
 
The standards covered all service user groups with disabilities or 
communication difficulties. It was noted that approximately one million NHS 
appointments had been missed in the last year due to communication 
difficulties. These were due to a variety of reasons such as patients not 
hearing their names called in waiting rooms or people with visual 
impairments not being able to read appointment letters. Some 28% of 
people with hearing loss had been left uncertain about their diagnosis and 
14% had missed hearing their names being called in waiting rooms. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

7M 

 

 
Support that could be given included the use of sign language, visual clues 
and a texting service but Healthwatch Redbridge had found a lack of 
working hearing loops in health settings. Support that the NHS could give to 
patients with visual impairments included more material being available in 
large print and the use of voice PC software. Advocacy and accessible 
information for people with learning disabilities should also be encouraged.  
 
Both Healthwatch and the CQC had roles in enforcing this area which was 
now mandatory for health organisations to provide. It was also open to the 
Committee and its borough equivalents to scrutinise the provision of 
accessible information in the local NHS. 
 
Healthwatch Redbridge had completed a programme of work on this area 
that included visits to all Redbridge GPs, Queens and Whipps Cross 
Hospitals and several local care homes. A workshop for GPs had also been 
arranged and a report covering this was available. Stakeholder conferences 
and a workshop for care homes had also been arranged.  
 

20 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - DELAYS TO TREATMENT REVIEW  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation was 
working on a joint review with Havering’s Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee of the reasons for the large number of ‘lost’ appointments 
and subsequent delays to treatment. Briefing sessions and formal meetings 
had been held with senior officers from both BHRUT and Havering CCG 
and the group was now seeking to establish the impact of the delays on 
Council services.  
 
Havering CCG had received formal legal directions from NHS England to 
resolve the appointments issue and it was planned to complete the review 
by early 2017. The final topic group report would be brought to the Joint 
Committee for consideration.  
 

21 FUTURE MEETING DATES AND START TIMES  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Joint Committee were scheduled as 
follows: 
 
Tuesday 17 January (Redbridge) 
Tuesday 18 April (Waltham Forest) 
 
It was agreed that the Clerk to the Committee should write to all Members 
seeking their views on the most convenient start times for meetings. 
 
 

22 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2016 

 

8M 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


